exceed $126,595. The resolution was approved by the County Board of Supervisors on June 27,
2022.

PINAL COUNTY
Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2021
(amounts expressed in thousands)

80

Note 15 - Change in Accounting Principle/Prior Period Adjustment

Net position as of July 1, 2020, has been restated as follows for the implementation of GASB Statement
No. 84, Fiduciary Activities.

Custodial Funds
Private- External

Investment Purpose Investment
Trust Funds Trust Funds Pools Other

Net position as previously
   reported on June 30, 2020  $  305,361  $  -  $  -  $  -

Prior period adjustment -
  Implementation of GASB 84:
   Reclassification of investment pools (305,361)  304,944  417
   Property taxes receivable  15,685
   Reclassification of agency fund activities  3,756 (1,737)  7,908

Net position as restated,
   July 1, 2020  $  -  $  3,756  $  303,207  $  24,010

In addition, Fund Balance as of July 1, 2020, in the Public Works Highway Major Governmental Fund was
restated as follows due to the overstatement of operating grant revenue in the prior year. The effect of this
error on the 2020 change in net fund balance as previously reported was a decrease of $502.

Public Works
Highway Major

Governmental Fund
Fund Balance as previously
   reported on June 30, 2020  $  26,538

Prior period adjustment -
  Overstatement of operating grant revenue (502)

Fund Balance as restated,
  July 1, 2020  $  26,036

Required Supplementary Information

Page left blank intentionally

83

PINAL COUNTY
Required Supplementary Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
General Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands)

Budgeted Amounts   Actual   Variance with
Original Final Amounts Final Budget

Revenues:
Taxes $ 124,283 $ 130,683 $ 130,622 $ (61)
Licenses and permits 4,830 6,030 6,047 17
Intergovernmental 53,339 67,841 67,928 87
Charges for services 9,819 12,265 12,562 297
Fines and forfeits 650 650 1,060 410
Investment earnings 600 600 281 (319)
Rentals 1,924 1,924 1,924 -
Miscellaneous 247 452 1,706 1,254

Total revenues 195,692 220,445 222,130 1,685

Expenditures:
General Government

Assessor 3,662 4,302 3,950 352
Assistant County Manager-Admin 45,161 45,967 23,312 22,655
Assistant County Manager-Development 6,433 6,992 6,604 388
Board of Supervisors 2,767 2,996 2,659 337
County Manager 3,979 6,459 4,959 1,500
Recorder 1,506 1,776 1,491 285
Treasurer 1,526 1,903 1,517 386

Total General Government 65,034 70,395 44,492 25,903

Public Safety
Assistant County Manager-Admin 1,035 1,105 1,060 45
Assistant County Manager-Health 13,903 14,408 13,164 1,244
Attorney 12,022 13,355 12,991 364
Clerk of Superior Court 4,119 4,728 5,131 (403)
Courts 22,076 25,096 23,399 1,697
Sheriff 67,588 154,155 127,602 26,553

Total Public Safety 120,743 212,847 183,347 29,500

Highways and streets
Total Highways and streets - - - -

The notes to the budgetary comparison schedules are an integral part of this schedule.

84

PINAL COUNTY
Required Supplementary Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
General Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2021
(Concluded)

(Amounts expressed in thousands)

Budgeted Amounts   Actual   Variance with
Original Final Amounts Final Budget

Health
Assistant County Manager-Admin 18,688 18,802 18,542 260

Total Health 18,688 18,802 18,542 260

Welfare
Assistant County Manager-Admin 1,378 1,494 1,325 169

Total Welfare 1,378 1,494 1,325 169

Education
School Superintendent 1,198 1,322 1,289 33

Total Education 1,198 1,322 1,289 33
   Total general fund expenditures 207,041 304,860 248,995 55,865

Excess of revenues over expenditures (11,349) (84,415) (26,865) 57,550

Other financing sources (uses):
Issuance of debt - 89,800 89,055 (745)
Capital lease agreements - - 442 442
Insurance reimbursement 100 100 724 624
Proceeds from sale of capital assets - - 5 5
Transfers in 31,079 18,890 3,701 (15,189)
Transfers out (50,376) (54,923) (54,590) 333

Total other financing sources (uses) (19,197) 53,867 39,337 (14,530)
Net change in fund balances (30,546) (30,548) 12,472 43,020

Fund balances - July 1, 2020 30,546 30,548 50,819 20,271
Change in prepaid items - - (219) (219)

Fund balances - June 30, 2021 $ - $ - $ 63,072 $ 63,072

The notes to the budgetary comparison schedules are an integral part of this schedule.

85

PINAL COUNTY
Required Supplementary Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
Road Tax Districts Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands)

Budgeted Amounts   Actual   Variance with
Original Final Amounts Final Budget

Revenues:
Taxes $ 9,179 $ 9,179 $ 12,442 $ 3,263
Investment earnings 175 175 94 (81)
Contributions - - 31 31
Miscellaneous - - 71 71

Total revenues 9,354 9,354 12,638 3,284

Expenditures:
Current:

Highways and streets 28,332 15,250 8,663 6,587
Total expenditures 28,332 15,250 8,663 6,587

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
expenditures (18,978) (5,896) 3,975 9,871

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 1,824 1,741 1,628 (113)
Transfers out (2,860) (2,860) (1,760) 1,100

   Total other financing sources (uses) (1,036) (1,119) (132) 987
Net change in fund balances (20,014) (7,015) 3,843 10,858

Fund balance - July 1, 2020, as restated 20,014 7,015 19,003 11,988
Fund balance - June 30, 2021 $ - $ - $ 22,846 $ 22,846

The notes to the budgetary comparison schedules are an integral part of this statement.

86

PINAL COUNTY
Required Supplementary Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
Coronavirus Relief Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands)

Budgeted Amounts   Actual   Variance with
Original Final Amounts Final Budget

Revenues:
Intergovernmental $ 27,170 $ 9,009 $ 14,679 $ 5,670
Investment earnings - 95 94 (1)

Total revenues 27,170 9,104 14,773 5,669

Expenditures:
Public safety - - 14,773 (14,773)

Total expenditures - - 14,773 (14,773)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
expenditures 27,170 9,104 - (9,104)

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers out (27,170) (14,773) - 14,773

   Total other financing sources (uses) (27,170) (14,773) - 14,773
Net change in fund balances - (5,669) - 5,669

Fund balance - July 1, 2020, as restated - 5,669 - (5,669)
Fund balance - June 30, 2021 $ - $ - $ - $ -

The notes to the budgetary comparison schedules are an integral part of this statement.

87

PINAL COUNTY
Required Supplementary Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
Public Works Highway Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands)

Budgeted Amounts   Actual   Variance with
Original Final Amounts Final Budget

Revenues:
Intergovernmental $ 47,907 $ 29,729 $ 36,220 $ 6,491
Investment earnings 275 275 142 (133)
Contributions 4,860 4,860 1,667 (3,193)
Rentals - - 53 53
Miscellaneous - - 108 108

Total revenues 53,042 34,864 38,190 3,326

Expenditures:
Current:

Highways and streets 73,928 32,973 29,389 3,584
Capital outlay - 272 141 131

Total expenditures 73,928 33,245 29,530 3,715

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
expenditures (20,886) 1,619 8,660 7,041

Other financing sources (uses):
Sale of capital assets 50 50 185 135
Transfers in 2,296 2,944 1,540 (1,404)
Transfers out (4,609) (4,613) (4,346) 267

   Total other financing sources (uses) (2,263) (1,619) (2,621) (1,002)
Net change in fund balances (23,149) - 6,039 6,039

Fund balance - July 1, 2020, as restated 23,149 - 26,036 26,036
Fund balance - June 30, 2021 $ - $ - $ 32,075 $ 32,075

The notes to the budgetary comparison schedules are an integral part of this statement.

88

PINAL COUNTY
Required Supplementary Information

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
Development Impact Fee Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands)

Budgeted Amounts   Actual   Variance with
Original Final Amounts Final Budget

Revenues:
Charges for services $ 5,612 $ 5,022 $ 11,040 $ 6,018
Investment earnings - - 188 188
Miscellaneous - - 11 11

Total revenues 5,612 5,022 11,239 6,217

Expenditures:
Current:

Culture and recreation 34,551 3,011 474 2,537
Total expenditures 34,551 3,011 474 2,537

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
expenditures (28,939) 2,011 10,765 8,754

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers out (6,167) (6,707) (6,707) -

   Total other financing sources (uses) (6,167) (6,707) (6,707) -
Net change in fund balances (35,106) (4,696) 4,058 8,754

Fund balance - July 1, 2020, as restated 35,106 4,696 35,257 30,561
Fund balance - June 30, 2021 $ - $ - $ 39,315 $ 39,315

The notes to the budgetary comparison schedules are an integral part of this statement.

Pinal County
Required Supplementary Information

Notes to Budgetary Comparison Schedules
June 30, 2021

(Amounts expressed in thousands)

89

Note 1 – Budgeting and Budgetary Control

A.R.S. requires the County to prepare and adopt a balanced budget annually for each governmental fund.
The Board of Supervisors must approve such operating budgets on or before the third Monday in July to
allow sufficient time for the legal announcements and hearings required for the adoption of the property